

S269212

FILED WITH PERMISSION

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**AETNA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. D/B/A AETNA U.S.
HEALTHCARE INC. and AETNA HEALTH OF CALIFORNIA, INC.**
Defendants-Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. B304217

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF OF CHEFS KEN FRANK AND SEAN
“HOT” CHANEY IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL TENENBAUM (BAR No. 186850)
THE OFFICE OF MICHAEL TENENBAUM, ESQ.
1431 OCEAN AVENUE, SUITE 400
SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA 90401-2136
(424) 246-8685 • FAX: (424) 203-4285
mt@post.harvard.edu

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE
CHEFS KEN FRANK AND SEAN “HOT” CHANEY

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Giving Advocacy Organizations Standing to Sue Based Merely on an Alleged “Diversion of Resources” Defies the Voters’ Express Will in Proposition 64 — and Is Devastating to Small Businesses	4
A. <i>ALDF</i>	5
B. <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Hot’s Restaurant Group, Inc.</i>	8
C. <i>Campbell v. Feld Entertainment Inc.</i>	10
II. The Notion that a “Diversion of Resources” Constitutes “Lost Money or Property” for an Advocacy Organization Ignores the Basic Economic Concept of Opportunity Cost — and Will Continue to Lead to Absurd Results	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Great Bull Run, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2568685 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 6, 2014)	11
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. HVFG LLC</i> , (N.D. Cal. Jun. 25, 2013) 2013 WL 3242244	10
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. LT Napa Partners LLC</i> , (2015) Cal.App.4th 1270	<i>passim</i>
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> , (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 136	11
<i>Campbell v. Feld Entertainment Inc.</i> , (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2014) 2014 WL 1366581	11-12
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer</i> , (2010) 49 Cal.4th 758	4
<i>Durell v. Sharp Healthcare</i> , (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1350	5
<i>Int’l Primate Protection League v. Inst. for Behavioral Research, Inc.</i> , (4th Cir. 1986) 799 F.2d 934	11
<i>Kwikset v. Superior Court</i> , (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310	4
<i>Paws v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv.</i> , (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 1996) 1996 WL 524333	11
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Hot’s Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> , (Oct. 9, 2013 L.A. Sup. Ct. Case No. YC068202)	9

Statutes

California Business and Professions Code

§ 17200.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 17204.....	4

California Health and Safety Code

§ 25980.....	6
§ 25983.....	6
